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AN ACT to repeal 251.20 (2)1o renumber 440.142 (title)to renumber and amend 440.142 (1), 440.142 (2) (a)
and440.142 (2) (b)to amend 66.0303 (2), 95.22 (4), 250.07 (1) (a), 251.05 (2) (b), 251.05 (DH)20 (3), 252.02
(7), 252.05 (1), 252.05 (2), 252.05 (3), 252.05 (4), 979.012 (1), 979.012 (2) (a) and 979.012 (2)takr eatel
250.03(1) (k), 250.03 (1) (L) and 250.04 (12m)tbk statutes;elating to: public health planning, services, and
functions;reportingof communicable diseases; public health agreements; required vaccinations, isolation, or quar
antine;contracts between municipalities and federally recognized American Indian tribes or bands; and requiring
the exercise of rule-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in regardto public health planning, priority setting, infor
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: mationanddata sharing, reporting, resource allocation,
SecTioN 1. 66.0303 (2) of the statutes is amentied fun(img_;r,ﬁerwce deliveryand jurisdiction:

read: . The state.

66.0303(2) A municipality may contract with g I'_:ocdal hﬁalth depe_xrtn;e;ts. . Indian trib
municipalitiesof anotherstate_or with federally receg . rederaly recognized American Indian tribes or
nizedAmerican Indian tribes or bands located in another bandsocated in this s’gate. .
statefor the receipt or furnishing of servicesthe joint 4. The federal Indian health service. .
exercise of any power or dutgquiredor authorized by SECTION 4. 250.03 (1) (L) of the statutes is created
statuteto the extent that laws of tlgher state or of the ~ © read: .

United States permit the joint exercise. 250.03(1) (L) Perform or facilitate thperformance

SecTION 2. 95.22 (4) of the statutes is amended to ©Of @ll of the following services and functions:
read: 1. Monitor the healtlstatus of populations to identify
95.22(4) The departmersthall provide the reports of ~@ndsolve community health problems.
any communicableliseases under sub. (1) to the depart 2. Investigate and diagnose community health prob
mentof health and family services and to the local health lemsand health hazards.
officer, as defined in s. 250.01 (5), for the areain which ~ 3. Inform and educaténdividuals about health

the animal is located issues.
SecTion 3. 250.03 (1) (k) of the statutes is created to 4. Mobilize public and private sector collaboration
read: andaction to identify and solve health problems.
250.03(1) (k) Promote cooperation and forneail- 5. Develop policies, plans, and programs that support
laborativeagreements among any of the followinigh individual and community health fefrts.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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6. Enforce statutes and rules that protect health and
ensuresafety

7. Link individualsto needed personal health-ser
vices.

8. Assure a competent public health workforce.

9. Evaluate d&ctiveness, accessibilitand quality
of personal and population-based health services.

10. Provide research to develapsights into and
innovativesolutions for health problems.

SecTioN 5. 250.04 (12m) of the statutes is created
read:

250.04(12m) In public health planning, the depart
mentshall collaborate with local health departments on
an ongoing basis andhall consult with private sector
entities,as defined in s. 229.41 (9), and with public sector
entities,as defined in s. 229.41 (10).

SecTioN 6. 250.07 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

250.07(1) (a) -Atleast-once-every-10-yeddy Jany
ary 1, 2010, anét least every 10 years thereaftivelop

a-successor-document to-healthier people-iscdhsin,
apublic health agendafor-the year-2000-published-by the
departmenin-February-1990

SecTioN 7. 251.05 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

251.05(2) (b) A Level Il local health department
shallprovide at least the servicesder par(a) and addi
tional services specifieoly the department by rule under
s.251.20(2)3).

SecTion 8. 251.05 (2) (c) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

251.05(2) (c) A Level lll local health department
shallprovide at least the servicesder par(a) and addi
tional services specifieloly the department by rule under
s.251.20(2)-and3).

SecTioN 9. 251.20 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 10. 251.20 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

251.20(3) Additional required services for Level Il
andLevel lll local health departments under s. 251.05 (2)
(b) and (c), including serviceshat DHFS determines

ppropnatelyaddress-at—least—s—of—tlmdajecnveS—tFGm
or ser
vicesspecified in the most recepublic healthagenda

thatdocumenunder s. 250.07 (1) (a)

SecTioN 11. 252.02 (7) of the statutes is amented
read:

252.02(7) The department shall promulgatdes
thatspecify medical conditioriseatable by prescriptions
or nonprescription drug produdisr which pharmacists
and pharmacies must report under-s—440.450.145

(D).
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SecTION 14. 252.05 (1) of the statutes is amentized
read:

252.05(1) Any health care provideas defined in s.
146.81(1), who knows or has reason to believe thata per
sontreated or visited by him or her has a communicable
diseasepr having a communicable disease, dasd,
shallreport the appearance of the communicable disease
or the death to the local heattfiicer. The health agency
of afederally recognized American Indian tribe or band
may reportthis information to the local healthfiokr.

The local health dfcer shall reporthis information to
the department or shallirect the person reporting to
reportto the department. Any person directedeport
shallsubmit this information to the department.

SecTion 15. 252.05 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

252.052) Each laboratory shall report as prescribed
by the department those specimen results that indicate
thatan individual providing the specimen has a commu
nicabledisease, or having a communicable diselaas,
died, or thathe department finds necessary for the sur
veillance,control, diagnosisand prevention of commu
nicablediseases.

SeEcTION 16. 252.05 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

252.05(3) Anyone having knowledge or reason to
believethat any persohas a communicable disease shall
reportthe facts to the local healthfioér or to thedepart
ment

SecTiON 17. 252.05 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

252.05(4) Reports under subs. (1) and (2) shall state
sofar as known the name, sex, aged residence of the
person,the communicable disease and other facts the
departmentor local health dicer requires. Report
forms, including formsappropriate for reporting under s.
95.22(1m), may be furnished by the department ane dis
tributedby the local health &ter.

SecTION 18. 440.142 (title)of the statutes is renum
bered450.145 (title).

SecTION 19. 440.142 (1) of the statutes is renum
bered450.145 (1) and amended to read:

450.1451) -A Within 24 hours after an occurrence of
any of the following, apharmacist or pharmacshall
reportthe occurrence electronicallyy fax machine, by
telephonepr in writing to a local health department, as
definedin s. 250.01 (4), othe department of health and
family services-all-of the following

(&) An unusual increase in the number of prescrip
tionsdispensed or nonprescription drug products sold by
the pharmacist or pharmadyr the treatment of medical
conditionsspecifiedby the department of health and fam
ily services by rule under s. 252.02 (7).
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(b) An unusual increase in the numbermpoéscrip of the death of a person who, at the time of his or her
tions dispensed by the pharmacist or pharnthay are deathhad an illness or a health condition that satisfies s.
antibioticdrugs. 166.02(7) (a) or if the coroner or medical examiner

(c) The dispensing of a prescription by the pharma knowsor suspects that the person had a communicable
cist or pharmacyor treatment of disease that is rela  diseasdhat, under rules promulgated by the department
tively uncommon or may be associated with bioterror of health and familgervices, must be reported to a local

ism, as defined in s. 166.02 (1r). healthofficer or to the statepidemiologistthe coroner
SecTion 20. 440.142 (2) (a) of thetatutes is renum or medical examiner shall report the illness lwgalth
bered440.142 (2) and amended to read: condition,or communicable diseasethe department of

440.1422) Except as provided inpdb)s. 450.145 healthand family services and to the local healépart
(2), a pharmacist or pharmacy may not report personally ment,as defined in s. 250.01 (4), in whose jurisdiction the
identifying information concerning aimdividual who is coroneror medicalexaminer is located in writing or by
dispensea prescription or who purchases a nonprescrip electronictransmission within 24 hours of learning of the
tion drug product as specified in sub. (1) (a), (b), or (c). deceased'#lnesser, health condition, or communicable
SecTioN 21. 440.142 (2) (b) of thetatutes is renum disease
bered450.145 (2) and amended to read: SecTiON 23. 979.012 (2) (a) of the statutes is
450.1452) Uponrequest by-the departmentof-health amendedo read:
andfamily-servicedn submitting a report under sub.,(1) 979.012(2) (a) The illness-gmealth condition, or
apharmacist or pharmacy shall-report-to-that departmentcommunicableliseasef the deceased.
include personally identifying information other than a SecTioN 24. 979.012 (2) (d) of the statutes is
socialsecurity number concerning an individual who is amendedo read:
dispensea prescription or who purchases a nonprescrip 979.012(2) (d) If the illness-grhealth conditionor
tion drug product as specified in sub. (1) (a), (b), or (c). communicableliseasavas relatedo an animal or insect
SecTION 22. 979.012(1) of the statutes is amended bite, the suspected location where the bite occuaretl
to read: thename and address of the owner of the animal or insect,
979.0121) If a coroneor medical examiner is aware if an owner is identified.




